



AUSTRALIAN EMBASSY PHNOM PENH

MEDIA RELEASE

Stimulating economic growth and private sector development in Southeast Asia

On 18 October 2013, the Australian Embassy held a workshop to share the findings and lessons learned from the Enterprise Challenge Fund at the Cambodiana Hotel in Phnom Penh. The workshop brought together participants from the Royal Government of Cambodia, donor agencies and private sector companies.

“Sustainable development and poverty reduction in Cambodia cannot be achieved in the absence of sustained economic growth led by a vigorous private sector. Through our development cooperation program, the Australian Government is partnering with the private sector to improve the living standards of thousands of Cambodians,” Mr Keogh said.

Between 2007 and 2013, seven businesses in Southeast Asia used AUD3.63 million from the Australian aid program to create employment opportunities and improve economic development prospects for over 74,000 people living in rural areas throughout the region.

The Cambodian private sector was a particularly important partner in the program and four Cambodian businesses won Enterprise Challenge Fund support of AUD2.7 million for innovative solutions to stimulate economic growth.

WING is one example of a Cambodian business that has thrived with support from the Enterprise Challenge Fund. Since 2008, WING has revolutionised access to affordable and secure payments for small businesses which play a very important role in the economic development of a country.

The Enterprise Challenge Fund has also supported MEADA Rabrong to provide insurance to over 14,000 microfinance borrowers in Cambodia, the Bright Hope Institute to expand its tertiary education centre in Kampong Chhnang, and Pupuk Alam to develop fruit fly baits to reduce crop losses.

Media Enquiries: Paul Keogh, Counsellor (Development Cooperation), 023 213 470, Australian Embassy Phnom Penh, 18 October 2013



ស្ថាប័នអូស្ត្រាលី

ភ្នំពេញ

សេចក្តីប្រកាសព័ត៌មាន

ការពង្រឹងការលូតលាស់សេដ្ឋកិច្ចនិងអភិវឌ្ឍន៍វិស័យឯកជននៅតំបន់អាស៊ីអាគ្នេយ៍

នៅថ្ងៃទី១៨ ខែ តុលា ឆ្នាំ២០១៣ ទីភ្នាក់ងារអូស្ត្រាលី ដើម្បីអភិវឌ្ឍន៍ អន្តរជាតិ បានធ្វើសិក្ខាសាលាដើម្បី ចែករំលែក នូវការរកឃើញ និងមេរៀនបទពិសោធន៍ផ្សេងៗ ពីមូលនិធិសហគ្រាសឯកជននៅសណ្ឋាគារកាំបូឌីយ៉ាណានៃរាជធានី ភ្នំពេញ។ សិក្ខាសាលានេះមានការចូលរួមពីបណ្តា មន្ត្រីរាជរដ្ឋាភិបាល ទីភ្នាក់ងារអភិវឌ្ឍន៍អន្តរ ជាតិ និងបណ្តាក្រុមហ៊ុនឯកជននានា។

លោក ប៊ូល យីអូស ប្រធានទីភ្នាក់ងារអូស្ត្រាលី ដើម្បីអភិវឌ្ឍន៍ អន្តរជាតិ ប្រចាំកម្ពុជាបានចូលរួមបើកសិក្ខាសាលាជាផ្លូវការ ។ លោកប៊ូល យីអូសបានមានប្រសាសន៍ក្នុងពិធីបើកថា “ការអភិវឌ្ឍន៍និងការកាត់បន្ថយភាពក្រីក្រប្រកប ដោយនិរន្តរភាព នៅកម្ពុជាមិនអាចសំរេចបានទេនៅពេលដែលអវត្តមានការលូតលាស់សេដ្ឋកិច្ច ដែលដឹកនាំដោយវិស័យឯកជន” ។ តាមរយៈកម្មវិធីអភិវឌ្ឍន៍របស់យើង រដ្ឋាភិបាលអូស្ត្រាលី កំពុងធ្វើភាពជាដៃគូ ជាមួយវិស័យឯកជនដើម្បីធ្វើអោយប្រសើរឡើង នូវជីវភាពរស់នៅរបស់ប្រជាជនកម្ពុជារាប់ពាន់នាក់។

នៅចន្លោះឆ្នាំ ២០០៧ ដល់ ២០១៣ ក្រុមហ៊ុនពាណិជកម្មចំនួន៧ នៅក្នុងតំបន់ អាស៊ីអាគ្នេយ៍ បានប្រើប្រាស់ ថវិកាអស់ចំនួន ៣,៦៣លាន ដុល្លារ អូស្ត្រាលី ពីទីភ្នាក់ងារអូស្ត្រាលី ដើម្បីអភិវឌ្ឍន៍ អន្តរជាតិ ដើម្បី បង្កើតឱកាសការងារ និងធ្វើអោយប្រសើរឡើងនូវការអភិវឌ្ឍន៍សេដ្ឋកិច្ចសំរាប់ប្រជាជនជាង ៧៤ ០០០ រស់នៅជនបទ ទូទាំងតំបន់។

វិស័យឯកជននូវកម្ពុជា ជាដៃគូដ៏សំខាន់នៅក្នុងកម្មវិធី និងក្រុមហ៊ុននៅកម្ពុជាចំនួន៤ បានទទួលការគាំទ្រប្រកបដោយជោគជ័យ ពីមូលនិធិសហគ្រាសឯកជនថវិកាចំនួន ២,៧លានដុល្លារអូស្ត្រាលី សំរាប់ដំណោះស្រាយដែលប្រកបដោយការឆ្លើបតបដើម្បីការលូតលាស់សេដ្ឋកិច្ច។ វីង (WING) គឺជាឧទាហរណ៍មួយនៃពាណិជកម្មនៅកម្ពុជា ដែលរីកចំរើនដោយសារការគាំទ្រពីមូលនិធិសហគ្រាសឯកជន ចាប់តាំងពីឆ្នាំ ២០០៨។ វីងបានធ្វើឲ្យមានការវិវត្តន៍នូវភាពងាយស្រួលក្នុងការបង់ថវិកាប្រកបដោយសុវត្ថិភាព សំរាប់ពាណិជកម្មខ្នាតតូច ដែលដើរតួយ៉ាងសំខាន់នៅក្នុងការអភិវឌ្ឍន៍ នៃប្រទេស។

មូលនិធិសហគ្រាសឯកជនក៏បានគាំទ្រផងដែរមេដា (MEADA) រ៉ាប់រង ដើម្បីផ្តល់ការធានារ៉ាប់រង